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invoicing—and in the present system it is almost impossible to plug the Joopholes for under-invoicing and overinvoicing as reported by the Wanchoo Committee, may I know f{rom the honourable Minister whether they have any phased programme by which the entire export import trade can be taken over by the Government, and, is the honourable Minister in a position to tell the House by which year the Government will be able to reach that position ?

SHRI L. N. MISHRA : I am not in that position to say by which year we will take over 100 per cent export. I can only say that we are moving in the right direction, as I have said earlier. I have been in this Ministry for two years and we have a number of public sector corporations dealing with export and some of them deal with imports also. This is apart from the STG and MMTC, If you read the export policy resolution you will see that our objective is that we should progressively take over foreign trade. I stick to that. But we should not hazard such risks which may adversely affect the general economy of the nation.
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%416, [The questioner (Shri M, K. Mohta) was absent. For answer vide col. 38 infra)

%417, (The questioner (Shri Shyamlal Gupta) was absent. For answer vide col. 39 infra]

*418. [The questioner (Shri Sasankasekhor Sanyal) was absent. For answer, vide col. 4] infra,]

*419. [The questianer (Dr. 2. A. Ahmad) was absent, For answer, vide col. 41 infra)

%1420, [The questioner (Skri Sitaram Kesari) was absent. For answer, vide col. 42 infra.]

*421. [ The questioner (Shri Sitaram Faipuria) was absenl. For answer, vide col. 43 infra]

OIL DRILLING WORKS

%42, SHRIMATI PRATIBHA SINGH :
SHRI KALI MUKHERJEE :t

Will the Minister of PETROLEUM AND CHEMICALS be pleased to state :

(a) the oil drilling works undertaken and completed during each of the last three years, the success achieved each area and the expenditure incurred in each region ; and

(b) the drilling works to be undertaken during this year and how many of them have already been launched ?

THE MINISTER OF LAW AND JUS-
TICE, AND PETROLEUM AND CHEMI-
CALS (SHRI H. R. GOKHALE): (a) and
(b) A statement is placed on the Table of the House, [Se¢ Appendix LXXXI, Annexure
No. 70)

SHRI KALI MUKHERJEE : Will the Minister inform the House whether it is a fact that rich oil reserve has been located in West Bengal in Sundarbans and off-shore ?
The experts from the United States and the Soviet Union gave this information to the country, that it had been found to be fit for commercial exploitation. If so, may I know

TThe question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri Kali Mukherjee. whether extensive and intensive drilling operations had been undertaken there to explore fully these oil reserves and if not the reason therefor ?

SHRI DALBIR SINGH : In West Bengal no well has so far been found to be commercially exploitable, The expert team and our team have not made any such recommendation so far.

DR. R. K. CHAKRABARTI : Has the Government totally abandoned the idea of exploitation of oil in West Bengal both in inland and off-shore in the coast of Bay of Bengal ?

SHRI DALBIR SINGH : No. We have not abandoned, The programme is going on.
The results have been what I have informed the House.

DR. R. K. CHAKRABARTI : But the hand-out supplied does not mention about any provision for exploitation.

SHRI DALBIR SINGH : But it is included in the long-range programme. So far it has not been taken up.

SHRI K. P. SUBRAMANIA MENON :
The statement says that in 1969-70, 66 wells have proved to be oil and gas bearing and in 1970-71, 51 wells have proved to be oil or gas bearing. May I know from the Government how many of these wells have becn exploited for production ? How many of these wells have started production ?

Secondly, Sir, I want to know whether it is a fact that some of the wells which were producing earlier have proved to be very ineflicient because of leakage of oil.

I have not
is perhaps

SHRI DALBIR SINGH :
sorted out this information which contained in the main reply.

SHRI K. P. SUBRAMANIA MENON :
Sir, it has been given here in the statement that so many oil wells are bearing oil. So, it would have been easy for the Minister to find out whether any of them has started production.

MR, CHAIRMAN : Yes, Mr.

Ali,

SARDAR AMJAD ALI : Sir, some such programme of oil exploration at a place called Bogra in the district of 24-Parganas was taken up and the drilling operation was also started.

Amjad
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But, Sir, subsequently it was abandoned. In view of this, may I know the causes for abandoning this exploration programme ?

SHRI DALBIR SINGH : It did not prove to be of any significance,

MR. CHAIRMAN : Yes, Mr. Shahi.

SARDAR AMJAD ALI : Sir, it is not clear. Itis not clear as to why it was abandoned, The question is why it was abandoned.

MR. CHAIRMAN :
would you add anything ?

Yes, Mr, Minister,

SHRI DALBIR SINGH : The position is that wherever there is any well, we see if it is commercially exploitable or not and when it is not commercially exploitable, we abandon it and take up another programme.

MR. CHAIRMAN : Yes, Mr. Shahi.
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MR. CHAIRMAN : Yes, Mr.
Kumar Mukherjee,

Pranab

SHRI PRANAB KUMAR MUKHERJEE:
Sir, I would like to draw the attention of the Minister to the statement he has made in reply to the supplementaries put by Dr.
R. K. Chakrabarti that the possibilitics of oil exploration in West Bengal have not been ruled out. But, in the last part of his statement he has given the details of the programme which are under the active consideration of the Government and there is no mention of West Bengal. Secondly, in this connection, I would like to know from the honourable Minister whether it is a fact that apart from Bogra, certain other sites in West Bengal in Aramgarh in Hooghly district and some other siles have not even been taken up and whether he is in a position to lay on the Table of the House the report on the commercial viability of these schemes which he has obtained from the experts.

SHRI DALBIR SINGH : Sir, that report is not with me now.

SHRI PRANAB KUMAR MUKHER-
JEE : Sir, I want to know whether it can be laid on the Table of the House. You say it is not commercially viable and we know that it was commercially viable.

SHRI DALBIR SINGH : No, it is not commercially viable. At present I have not got the report. I will place the facts on the Table of the House.

SHRI PRANAB KUMAR MUKHER-
JEE : Sir, ... (Interruptions)

MR. CHAIRMAN ; Please sit down.

SHRI PRANAB KUMAR MUKHER-
JEE : Can he place it on the Table ?

SHRI DALBIR SINGH : Yes, I shall place the facts on the Table of the House,

SHRI PRANAB KUMAR MUKHER-
JEE : Then, Sir, the other part of my question is there. He says that the idea of exploring in West Bengal has not been given up. But the programme which he has given in the statement today does not contain any mention of West Bengal, Is the idea of exploration in West Bengal given up ?

SHRI DALBIR SINGH: The Idea is not given up. It is included in the Jong range programme.

MR. CHAIRMAN : Mr. Kulkarni. Last question.
SHRI A. G. KULKARNI: We are importing crude oil at a very fantastic price and a large amount of Foreign exchange is involved. The whole programme is delayed, I want to know from the Minister whether his attention has been drawn to a report in the press that we are insisting on oil cxplora-
tion technology from a particular country, and we are not interested in getting the latest technology from other countries. That is why this programme is delayed. Also, the Malaviya Committee Report has stated that because of leakage of the oil from the pipeline, this exploration is delayed. Isita fact? 1 want to have a categorical reply to these two questions.

SHRI DALBIR SINGH : so far as the delay in the programme is concerned, it is not due to these factors, the hon, Member has mentioned. So far as the Malaviya Committee is concerned—the hon, Member also refers to some press reports—I can say in this regard only that the Malaviya Committee report is under consideration, and I do not want to comment anything at this stage. t[ImpacT OF PAK CURRENGY DEVALUATION ON
INDIAN’S EXPORT TRADE

*423, SHRI O. P. TYAGI: Will the Minister of FOREIGN TRADE be pleased to state :

(a) whether there has been any adverse

1( ] English translation.

